

Sandeepak Guleria

Vs.

Roop Lal & ors.

CMP(M) No.1849 of 2025

23.12.2025

Present: Mr. Surender Verma, Advocate, for the applicant-appellant.

Mr. Gurmeet Bhardwaj, Advocate, for respondent No.3.

Mr. Sambhav Bhasin, Advocate, for respondent No.5.

Mr. Sanjay Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No.6.

As per report of the Registry, notice issued to respondent No.1 received back un-served as he is reported to have died, notice issued to respondent No.2 received back un-served for want of correct address and the notice issued to respondent No.4 received back duly served. However, there is no representation on his behalf, hence, he is proceeded against *ex-parte*.

Learned counsel for respondent No.3 states that an application to set-aside *ex-parte* order dated 08.12.2025 has already been filed in the Registry. However, the same is not available on record. Learned counsel for respondent No.3 is directed to follow-up with the Registry in this respect.

List as and when the said application is placed on record.

(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge

December 23, 2025

(V.Himalvi)