

Sandeepak Guleria Vs. Roop Lal & Ors.

CMP(M) No. 1849/2025

23.02.2026 Present: Mr. Rocky, Advocate, vice Mr. Surender Verma, Advocate, for the applicant/appellant.

Ms. Anuja Mehta, Advocate, vice Mr. Gurmeet Bhardwaj, Advocate, for respondent No. 3.

Ms. Shruti Dubey, Advocate, vice Mr. Sambhav Bhasin, Advocate, for respondent No. 5.

Mr. Dibender Ghosh, Advocate, vice Mr. Sanjay Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No. 6.

CMPs No. 31154/2025 & 824/2026

For the reasons stated in the applications, the same are allowed and *ex parte* order dated 08.12.2025, whereby respondents No. 3 & 6 have been proceeded against *ex parte*, is ordered to be set aside and respondents No. 3 & 6 are allowed to join the present proceedings.

The applications stand disposed of.

CMP(M) No. 1849/2025

Consequential steps on account of death of respondent No. 1 and steps for the service of respondent No. 2 have not been taken. As a matter of sheer indulgence and by way of last opportunity two weeks' further time is granted to do the needful.

...2...

As prayed for, list on **12.03.2026**.

(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge

23rd February, 2026
(raman)